

No. 19-56224

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

KENNETH J. MOSER, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS
SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

BENEFYTT TECHNOLOGIES, INC.; NATIONAL CONGRESS OF EMPLOYERS,
INC.; COMPANION LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY; DONISI JAX, INC.; HELPING
HAND HEALTH GROUP, INC.; ANTHONY MARESCA; AND MATTHEW HERMAN,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of
California, No. 17-cv-12270WQH-KSC (Hon. William Q. Hayes)

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

Steven P. Lehotsky
Jonathan D. Urick
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

Nicole A. Saharsky
Andrew J. Pincus
Archis A. Parasharami
Daniel E. Jones
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 263-3000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Due Process Clause Bars A Court From Exercising Specific Personal Jurisdiction Over Class Members’ Claims That Lack The Requisite Connection To The Forum	6
A. Specific Personal Jurisdiction Requires A Substantial Connection Between Each Class Member’s Claim And The Defendant’s Forum Contacts	7
B. <i>BMS</i> Confirms That Specific Personal Jurisdiction Must Exist For Each Plaintiff’s Claim	9
C. The Supreme Court’s Reasoning In <i>BMS</i> Applies Equally To Class Actions	11
D. The Arguments To The Contrary Are Unpersuasive	14
E. The Due Process Clause Of The Fourteenth Amendment Applies In This Case	24
II. Permitting A Court To Exercise Specific Personal Jurisdiction Over Class Members’ Claims With No Connection To The Forum Would Harm Businesses And The Judicial System	29
A. Requiring Only The Named Plaintiffs To Establish Specific Jurisdiction Would Encourage Abusive Forum Shopping	29
B. Requiring Only The Named Plaintiffs To Establish Specific Jurisdiction Would Make It Exceedingly Difficult For Businesses To Predict Where They Could Be Sued	33
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Action Embroidery Corp. v. Atlantic Embroidery, Inc.</i> , 368 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Al Haj v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , 338 F. Supp. 3d 815 (N.D. Ill. 2018).....	14, 17
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	18
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	23
<i>Axiom Foods, Inc. v. Acerchem Int’l, Inc.</i> , 874 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2017).....	27
<i>BNSF Ry. v. Tyrrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017).....	7, 24, 30
<i>Braver v. Northstar Alarm Services, LLC</i> , 329 F.R.D. 320 (W.D. Okla. 2018).....	32
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	8, 27
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990).....	16
<i>Carpenter v. Petsmart</i> , 441 F. Supp. 3d 1028 (S.D. Cal. 2020).....	14
<i>In re Chinese-Manufactured Drywall Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 09-2047, 2017 WL 5971622 (E.D. La. Nov. 30, 2017).....	14, 20, 23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DeBernardis v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , No. 17-6125, 2018 WL 461228 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 18, 2018)	14, 30
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002).....	15, 16, 17
<i>In re Dicamba Herbicides Litig.</i> , 359 F. Supp. 3d 711 (E.D. Mo. 2019).....	14
<i>Fitzhenry-Russell v. Dr. Pepper Snapple Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 17-564, 2017 WL 4224723 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 22, 2017)	14, 16, 21, 32
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	21
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	22
<i>Gibson v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 261 F.3d 927 (9th Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	34
<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	7
<i>J. McIntyre Mach. Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	34
<i>Leppert v. Champion Petfoods USA Inc.</i> , No. 18-4347, 2019 WL 216616 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 16, 2019)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	18
<i>Maclin v. Reliable Reports of Tex., Inc.</i> , 314 F. Supp. 3d 845 (N.D. Ohio 2018).....	32
<i>Molock v. Whole Foods Mkt. Grp., Inc.</i> , 952 F.3d 293 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Molock v. Whole Foods Mkt., Inc.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 3d 114 (D.D.C. 2018)	19
<i>Mussat v. IQVIA, Inc.</i> , 953 F.3d 441 (7th Cir. 2020).....	15, 16, 17, 19
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1877).....	16
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	20, 21
<i>Prescott v. Bayer HealthCare LLC</i> , No. 20-0102, 2020 WL 3505717 (N.D. Cal. June 29, 2020)	14
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	22
<i>Sanchez v. Launch Technical Workforce Solutions, LLC</i> , 297 F. Supp. 3d 1360 (N.D. Ga. 2018)	20
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	18
<i>Sloan v. Gen. Motors LLC</i> , 287 F. Supp. 3d 840 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 564 U.S. 299 (2011).....	16
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	18
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wenokur v. AXA Equitable Life Ins.</i> , No. 17-165, 2017 WL 4357916 (D. Ariz. Oct. 2, 2017)	14
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
 Statutes and Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 Advisory Committee Note to 1966 Amendment.....	18
Rules Enabling Act 28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)	18
Telephone Consumer Protection Act 47 U.S.C. § 227.....	13, 27
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3).....	23
 Other Authorities	
Carol Rice Andrews, <i>The Personal Jurisdiction Problem Overlooked in the National Debate About “Class Action Fairness,”</i> 58 SMU L. Rev. 1313 (2005).....	34
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Federal Jurisdiction: A General View</i> (1973).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Linda J. Silberman, <i>The End of Another Era: Reflections on Daimler and Its Implications for Judicial Jurisdiction in the United States</i> , 19 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 675 (2015)	31
A. Benjamin Spencer, <i>Out of the Quandary: Personal Jurisdiction Over Absent Class Member Claims Explained</i> , 39 Rev. Litig. 31 (2019)	26
U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform, <i>BMS Battlegrounds: Practical Advice for Litigating Personal Jurisdiction After Bristol-Myers</i> (June 2018)	29
